policy loss reserves and municipal tax accruals. In accordance with FASB ASC 250-10-S99-1, Assessing Materiality,
and FASB ASC 250-10-S99-2, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements
in Current Year Financial Statements, management evaluated the materiality of the errors from qualitative and
quantitative perspectives and concluded that the errors were immaterial to the prior periods. Consequently, the
Company will revise its historical financial statements for the year 2008 and the first quarter of 2009 when they are
published in future filings.

-4-

Edgar Filing: STEWART INFORMATION SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

The immaterial misstatement corrections had no effect on the results of operations for the nine months ended
September 30, 2008 and the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive
earnings have accordingly not been adjusted. The summary of the effects of the immaterial corrections on the
condensed consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive earnings follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
As previously

reported Adjustments Adjusted
($000 omitted, except per share)

Other operating expenses 68,046 (1,272) 66,774
Title losses and related claims 21,572 (1,552) 20,020
Depreciation and amortization 7,864 (166) 7,698
Total expenses 350,784 (2,990) 347,794
Loss before taxes and noncontrolling interests (37,325) 2,990 (34,335)
Income tax expense 3,223 (1,424) 1,799
Net loss (40,548) 4,414 (36,134)
Net loss attributable to Stewart (42,019) 4,414 (37,605)
Comprehensive loss (40,548) 4,414 (36,134)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Stewart (46,088) 4,414 (41,674)
Basic and dilutive loss per share attributable to Stewart (2.31) .24 (2.07)

The summary of the effects of the immaterial corrections on the condensed consolidated balance sheets follows:

As of March 31, 2009 As of December 31, 2008
As previously As previously

reported Adjustments Adjusted reported Adjustments Adjusted
($000 omitted)

Income taxes
receivable 23,319 � 23,319 40,406 (1,470) 38,936
Furniture and
equipment 278,716 � 278,716 281,683 266 281,949
Accumulated
depreciation (231,990) � (231,990) (229,247) (166) (229,413)
Other assets 58,416 � 58,416 65,956 517 66,473
Total assets 1,342,214 � 1,342,214 1,449,226 (853) 1,448,373
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities 92,376 � 92,376 110,769 1,537 112,306
Estimated title losses 445,619 � 445,619 461,532 1,552 463,084
Deferred income taxes 12,957 1,468 14,425 11,896 1,941 13,837
Total liabilities 880,892 1,468 882,360 942,157 5,030 947,187
Retained earnings 311,527 (1,180) 310,347 353,547 (5,595) 347,952
Accumulated other
comprehensive
earnings (3,488) (288) (3,776) 581 (288) 293
Stockholders� equity
attributable to Stewart 448,254 (1,468) 446,786 493,842 (5,883) 487,959
Total stockholders�
equity 461,321 (1,468) 459,853 507,069 (5,883) 501,186

Edgar Filing: STEWART INFORMATION SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity 1,342,214 � 1,342,214 1,449,226 (853) 1,448,373

-5-

Edgar Filing: STEWART INFORMATION SERVICES CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

The summary of the effects of the immaterial corrections on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
As previously

reported Adjustments Adjusted
($000 omitted)

Cash used by operating activities (27,799) (264) (28,063)
Cash provided by investing activities 41,228 265 41,493
Effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates (585) (1) (586)

NOTE 2
Recent significant accounting pronouncements. In June 2009, the Transfers and Servicing Topic and the
Consolidation Topic of the FASB ASC were amended. The amendments change the way entities account for
securitizations and other transfers of financial instruments. In addition to increased disclosure, these amendments
eliminate the concept of qualifying special purpose entities and change the test for consolidation of variable interest
entities. The amendments are effective as of the beginning of the first annual and interim reporting periods that begin
after November 15, 2009. The Company does not believe the adoption of these amendments will have a material